

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
Big Stone Gap Division**

WILLIAM THORPE, *et al.*, )  
 )  
 Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF )  
 CORRECTIONS, *et al.*, )  
 )  
 Defendants. )

Case No. 2:20-cv-00007-JPJ-PMS

**DEFENDANTS’ BRIEF IN OPPOSITION  
TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Jason S. Miyares  
*Attorney General of Virginia*

Margaret Hoehl O’Shea (VSB #66611)  
Assistant Attorney General,  
Criminal Justice & Public Safety Division

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
202 North Ninth Street  
Richmond, VA 23219  
Ph: (804) 786-2206  
Fax: (804) 786-4239  
moshea@oag.state.va.us

Maya M. Eckstein (VSB #41413)  
Thomas R. Waskom (VSB #68761)  
Trevor S. Cox (VSB #78396)  
R. Dennis Fairbanks (VSB #90435)

HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP  
951 E. Byrd St.  
Richmond, VA 23219  
Ph: (804) 788-8200  
Fax: (804) 788-8218  
meckstein@HuntonAK.com  
twaskom@HuntonAK.com  
tcox@HuntonAK.com  
dfairbanks@HuntonAK.com

*Counsel for Defendants*

October 5, 2023

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. Plaintiffs are not entitled to summary judgment on their Eighth Amendment claim. ....2

A. There is no undisputed evidence that the conditions of the Step-Down Program objectively impose a substantial risk of serious injury. ....4

B. There is no undisputed evidence that Defendants were subjectively aware that the Step-Down Program posed an excessive risk to inmates’ health or safety but consciously disregarded that risk for no penological purpose. ....10

1. There is no undisputed evidence showing that Defendants were aware that the Step-Down Program poses an objectively intolerable risk of harm to inmates. .... 11

2. There is no undisputed evidence that Defendants disregarded a substantial risk of injury to inmates without penological purpose. .... 14

II. Plaintiffs are not entitled to summary judgment on their due-process claim. ....20

A. The conditions of confinement under the Step-Down Program do not impose an atypical and significant hardship in relation to the ordinary incidents of prison life. ....22

1. Severity of the conditions ..... 23

2. Duration of confinement ..... 26

3. Collateral consequences ..... 30

B. The procedures of the Step-Down Program afford inmates minimally adequate process to protect their liberty interest. ....31

1. There is no undisputed evidence that the periodic reviews of inmates’ placement in the Step-Down Program are not meaningful. .... 32

2. There is no undisputed evidence that the periodic reviews of inmates’ placement in the Step-Down Program are not procedurally adequate. .... 37

III. Plaintiffs are not entitled to summary judgment on VDOC’s affirmative defenses of undue burden and fundamental alteration. ....42

A. Plaintiffs cannot obtain summary judgment on a class-wide basis .....42

B. Plaintiffs cannot obtain summary judgment on behalf of any individual named plaintiff. ....43

C. Conflicting expert opinions create genuine issues of material fact that preclude summary judgment. ....46

D. Plaintiffs’ remaining arguments lack merit.....49

1. No duty to assess affirmative defenses under 28 C.F.R. § 35.164 has been triggered and, in any event, the cited regulation has no application to this case. .... 49

2. Plaintiffs repeatedly mischaracterize the evidence they claim supports their arguments..... 50

CONCLUSION..... 53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abron v. Black &amp; Decker (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 654 F.2d 951 (4th Cir. 1981) .....	42, 43
<i>American Council of Blind of New York, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 495 F. Supp. 3d 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	49
<i>Aref v. Lynch</i> , 833 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	21
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	12
<i>Austin v. Wilkinson</i> , 372 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 2004), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005) .....	40
<i>Avina v. Adams</i> , No. 1:10-CV-00790-AWI, 2012 WL 2995473 (E.D. Cal. July 23, 2012).....	39
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	20, 36
<i>Bennett v. Westfall</i> , 640 F. Supp. 169 (S.D.W. Va. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 836 F.2d 1342 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	42, 43
<i>Biedermann Techs. GmbH &amp; Co. KG v. K2M, Inc.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 3d 407 (E.D. Va. 2021) .....	47, 48
<i>Canada v. Clarke</i> , No. 7:15CV00065, 2016 WL 5416630 (W.D. Va. Sept. 27, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 717 F. App'x 361 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	29
<i>Carmouche v. Hooper</i> , 77 F.4th 362 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	28
<i>Carter v. White</i> , No. 7:21-CV-00484, 2022 WL 3129101 (W.D. Va. Aug. 4, 2022) .....	26
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015).....	33
<i>Clay v. Miller</i> , 626 F.2d 345 (4th Cir.1980) .....	43

*Dee v. Md. Nat. Capitol Park & Plan. Comm’n*,  
 No. CBD-09-491, 2010 WL 3245332 (D. Md. Aug. 16, 2010).....44

*E. Tex. Motor Freight Sys. v. Rodriguez*,  
 431 U.S. 395 (1977).....43

*Ewell v. Murray*,  
 813 F. Supp. 1180 (W.D. Va. 1993).....30

*Faber v. Ciox Health, LLC*,  
 944 F.3d 593 (6th Cir. 2019) .....43

*Farmer v. Brennan*,  
 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... *passim*

*Florence v. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders*,  
 566 U.S. 318 (2012).....36

*Gardner v. Mabus*,  
 No. 2:14CV352, 2014 WL 11512862 (E.D. Va. Dec. 23, 2014).....44

*Gaskins v. Johnson*,  
 443 F. Supp. 2d 800 (E.D. Va. 2006) .....30

*Grayson v. Peed*,  
 195 F.3d 692 (4th Cir. 1999) .....10

*Greenhill v. Clarke*,  
 944 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2019) .....18

*Gregg v. Georgia*,  
 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....16

*Halpern v. Wake Forest Univ. Health Scis.*,  
 669 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2012) .....43, 50

*Hewitt v. Helms*,  
 459 U.S. 460 (1983).....34, 37, 40

*Hutto v. Finney*,  
 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....13

*Incumaa v. Stirling*,  
 791 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2015) .....21

*Johnston v. Wetzel*,  
 431 F. Supp. 3d 666 (W.D. Pa. 2019).....6

*Kaltenberger v. Ohio Coll. of Podiatric Med.*,  
162 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 1998) .....43

*Marion v. Columbia Correction Inst.*,  
559 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2009) .....27

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....39, 40, 41

*In re Medley*,  
134 U.S. 160 (1890).....8

*Messer v. Bristol Compressors Int’l, LLC*,  
No. 1:18cv00040, 2020 WL 1472217 (W.D. Va. Mar. 26, 2020).....43

*Mickle v. Moore*,  
174 F.3d 464 (4th Cir. 1999) .....16

*Mukuria v. Clarke*,  
No. 7:15CV00172, 2016 WL 5396712 (W.D. Va. Sept. 27, 2016), *aff’d*, 706  
F. App’x 139 (4th Cir. 2017) .....13, 22, 30, 33

*Overton v. Bazzetta*,  
539 U.S. 126 (2003).....16

*Pahlavan v. Drexel University College Of Medicine*,  
438 F.Supp.3d 404 (E.D.Pa. 2020) .....45

*Palakovic v. Wetzel*,  
854 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2017).....5

*Parrish ex rel. Lee v. Cleveland*,  
372 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2004) .....11

*Pell v. Proconier*,  
417 U.S. 817 (1974).....41

*Porter v. Clarke*,  
923 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019) ..... *passim*

*Prieto v. Clarke*,  
780 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2015) .....20, 21, 22, 36

*Reyazuddin v. Montgomery Cnty.*,  
Md., 789 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2015).....44

*Rhodes v. Chapman*,  
452 U.S. 337 (1981).....9

*Riddick v. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
 No. 7:17CV00268, 2017 WL 6599007 (W.D. Va. Dec. 26, 2017) .....13

*Rodgers v. Johnson*,  
 56 F. App’x 633 (6th Cir. 2002) .....25

*Ruggiero v. Fischer*,  
 807 F. App’x 70 (2d Cir. 2020) .....25

*Smith v. Collins*,  
 964 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2020) .....22, 26

*Smith v. Davis*,  
 No. 7:10-CV-00263, 2011 WL 3880944 (W.D. Va. Sept. 1, 2011).....25

*Snodgrass v. Gilbert*,  
 No. 7:16CV00091, 2017 WL 1049582 (W.D. Va. March 17, 2017) .....13

*Sosna v. Iowa*,  
 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....43

*Taylor v. Manis*,  
 No. 7:19-CV-00434, 2020 WL 354753 (W.D. Va. Jan. 21, 2020).....3, 32

*Thorpe v. Clarke*,  
 37 F.4th 926 (4th Cir. 2022) ..... *passim*

*Thorpe v. Va. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
 No. 2:20CV00007, 2021 WL 2435868 (W.D. Va. June 15, 2021), *aff’d sub*  
*nom. Thorpe v. Clarke*, 37 F.4th 926 (4th Cir. 2022) ..... *passim*

*Traylor v. Danforth*,  
 No. 6:19-CV-68, 2022 WL 604184 (S.D. Ga. Feb. 1, 2022), *report and*  
*recommendation adopted*, 2022 WL 599310 (S.D. Ga. Feb. 28, 2022) .....29

*Tri Cnty. Paving, Inc. v. Ashe Cnty.*,  
 281 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2002) .....37

*Trulock v. Freeh*,  
 275 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2001) .....14, 31

*United States v. Salerno*,  
 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....33

*Wilcox v. Brown*,  
 877 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2017) .....2, 3, 31

*Wilkinson v. Austin*,  
545 U.S. 209 (2005)..... *passim*

*Williams v. Fountain*,  
77 F.3d 372 (11th Cir. 1996) .....27

*Williams v. Lindamood*,  
526 F. App’x 559 (6th Cir. 2013) .....29

*Williams v. Secretary of the Pa. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
848 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2017).....5, 6, 29, 30

*Wolff v. McDonnell*,  
418 U.S. 539 (1974).....39

**Statutes**

Americans with Disabilities Act ..... *passim*

Rehabilitation Act .....1, 44

Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-39.2(C).....37, 38

Va. Code § 53.1-39.1 .....12

Va. Code § 53.1-39.2 .....12

Va. Code § 53.1-39.2(D).....8

**Other Authorities**

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)(i).....50

28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a)(3).....49

28 C.F.R. § 35.164 .....49

ACLU, *Silent Injustice: Solitary Confinement in Virginia* (2018) .....4, 5, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....1

Fed. R. Evid. 703 .....7

Kevin A. Wright, et al., *Solitary Confinement and the well-being of people in prison*, 335 SOC. SCI. & MED. (Sept. 2023) .....7

*United Nations Standard Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners*, Rule 44 .....11
